Sales by Region
   % Change

   Q2 2019   Q2 2018   YOY
United States   $ 1,500.7   $ 714.6   110.0   %
Europe, Middle East and Africa   471.3   253.4   86.0
Asia Pacific   267.4   183.2   46.0
Caribbean and Latin America   225.4   61.6   265.9
Canada   101.9   27.1   276.0
Total net sales   $ 2,566.7   $ 1,239.9   107.0   %

CommScope Holding Company, Inc.
Segment Information

(Unaudited -- In millions)

Sales by Segment

As

reported
Deferred
Revenue

As
Adjusted

(2)
Apr 1 -

Pro
forma (3)

Pro
forma (4)

Pro
forma (4)   % Change

  Q2 2019   Adj (1)   Q2 2019   Apr 3   Q2 2019   Q1 2019   Q2 2018   Sequential   YOY

Connectivity $ 670.9   $ —   $ 670.9   $ —   $ 670.9   $ 646.1   $ 740.5   3.8   %   (9.4 )

%

Mobility   529.4   —   529.4   —   529.4   453.4   499.4   16.8   6.0
CPE   889.0   0.7   889.7   23.4   913.1   824.2   1,008.1   10.8   (9.4 )
N&C   330.6   13.3   343.9   3.8   347.7   440.2   549.5   (21.0 )   (36.7 )
Ruckus   146.8   4.3   151.1   1.4   152.5   116.9   168.9   30.5   (9.7 )
Total net
   sales $ 2,566.7   $ 18.3   $ 2,585.0   $ 28.6   $ 2,613.6   $ 2,480.8   $ 2,966.4   5.4   %   (11.9 )

%

Non-GAAP Adjusted EBITDA by Segment

As

reported
(2)

Apr 1 -
Pro

forma (5)
Pro

forma (4)
Pro

forma (4)   % Change
   Q2 2019   Apr 3   Q2 2019   Q1 2019   Q2 2018   Sequential   YOY

Connectivity   $ 142.2   $ —   $ 142.2   $ 107.7   $ 157.2   32.0   %   (9.5 )

%

Mobility   140.4   —   140.4   100.7   113.9   39.4   23.3
CPE   62.1   (1.8 )   60.3   35.8   61.4   68.4   (1.8 )
N&C   45.0   (10.0 )   35.0   79.0   128.5   (55.7 )   (72.8 )
Ruckus   5.9   (3.3 )   2.6   (29.0 )   15.4   (109.0 )   (83.1 )
Total non-GAAP adjusted
   EBITDA (2)   $ 395.6   $ (15.1 )  $ 380.5   $ 294.2   $ 476.4   29.3   %   (20.1 )

%

(1) Represents acquisition accounting adjustments related to deferred revenue.
(2) Represents ARRIS segments' results excluded from Q2 2019 as reported for the three days April 1 - April 3,
2019, prior to the acquisition date, April 4, 2019.
(3) Presented pro forma to include as reported Q2 2019 results plus the impact of acquisition accounting
adjustments related to deferred revenue and the results of the ARRIS segments for April 1 - April 3, 2019.
(4) Periods prior to the acquisition date, April 4, 2019, are presented pro forma to include previously reported
CommScope results plus previously disclosed historical results of the ARRIS segments.
(5) Presented pro forma to include as reported Q2 2019 results plus the results of the ARRIS segments for April 1 -
April 3, 2019.

Components may not sum due to rounding
See descriptions of Non-GAAP Financial Measures

CommScope Holding Company, Inc.
Reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP Adjusted EBITDA by Segment

(Unaudited -- In millions)

Second Quarter 2019 Non-GAAP Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation by Segment

   Connectivity   Mobility   CPE   N&C   Ruckus   Total
Operating income (loss), as reported  $ 60.5   $ 98.5   $ (25.0 )  $ (229.6 )  $ (113.6 )  $ (209.2 )
Amortization of purchased intangible assets   40.3   17.7   33.7   57.2   15.2   164.1
Restructuring costs, net   3.3   2.6   15.1   21.5   3.9   46.4
Equity-based compensation   6.4   4.4   3.6   6.7   2.0   23.1
Transaction and integration costs   19.2   11.6   1.2   99.9   35.1   167.0
Purchase accounting adjustments   —   —   24.0   80.0   60.1   164.1
Depreciation   12.5   5.7   9.5   9.2   3.2   40.1
Non-GAAP adjusted EBITDA  $ 142.2   $ 140.4   $ 62.1   $ 45.0   $ 5.9   $ 395.6

Non-GAAP adjusted EBITDA margin %   21.2 %   26.5 %   7.0 %   13.6 %   4.0 %   15.4 %

First Quarter 2019 Non-GAAP Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation by Segment

Pro
forma

(1)

   Connectivity   Mobility   CPE   N&C   Ruckus   Total
Operating income (loss), as reported  $ 29.9   $ 60.7   $ (23.8 )  $ 32.4   $ (54.5 )  $ 44.8
Amortization of purchased intangible assets   41.0   18.3   43.7   22.7   15.6   141.3
Restructuring costs, net   7.4   5.1   0.5   0.1   (0.1 )   12.9
Equity-based compensation   4.5   3.1   6.1   10.8   3.8   28.3
Transaction and integration costs   12.7   8.0   2.3   4.7   1.1   28.7
Purchase accounting adjustments   —   —   —   —   1.5   1.5
Depreciation   12.2   5.5   7.0   8.4   3.8   36.8
Non-GAAP adjusted EBITDA  $ 107.7   $ 100.7   $ 35.8   $ 79.0   $ (29.0 )  $ 294.3

Non-GAAP adjusted EBITDA margin %   16.7 %   22.2 %   4.3 %   17.9 %   (24.8 %)   11.9 %

Second Quarter 2018 Non-GAAP Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation by Segment

Pro
forma

(1)

   Connectivity   Mobility   CPE   N&C   Ruckus   Total
Operating income (loss), as reported  $ 85.4   $ 79.3   $ (19.4 )  $ 75.6   $ (12.3 )  $ 208.6
Amortization of purchased intangible assets   45.0   21.4   51.4   24.7   14.3   156.9
Restructuring costs, net   4.7   2.5   14.6   6.6   —   28.4
Equity-based compensation   7.2   4.6   6.9   11.8   4.8   35.4
Transaction and integration costs   0.7   0.3   —   —   1.6   2.6
Purchase accounting adjustments   —   —   —   —   3.3   3.3
Depreciation   14.2   5.7   7.8   9.7   3.7   41.2
Non-GAAP adjusted EBITDA  $ 157.2   $ 113.9   $ 61.4   $ 128.5   $ 15.4   $ 476.4

Non-GAAP adjusted EBITDA margin %   21.2 %   22.8 %   6.1 %   23.4 %   9.1 %   16.1 %
Components may not sum to total due to rounding
See Description of Non-GAAP Financial Measures
(1) Periods prior to the acquisition date, April 4, 2019, are presented pro forma to include previously
reported CommScope results plus previously disclosed historical results of the ARRIS segments.

CommScope Holding Company, Inc.

Adjusted Free Cash Flow
(Unaudited -- In millions)

Adjusted Free Cash Flow

   Q3 2018   Q4 2018   Q1 2019   Q2 2019
TTM

Q2 2019

Cash flow from operations   $ 226.8   $ 132.3   $ (10.0 )   $ (251.7 )   $ 97.4

Capital expenditures   (24.6 )   (26.9 )   (21.4 )   (26.6 )   (99.5 )

Free cash flow   202.2   105.4   (31.4 )   (278.3 )   (2.1 )

Transaction and integration costs   2.1   4.5   7.3   187.8   201.7

Restructuring costs   7.7   9.4   25.9   23.9   66.9

Adjusted free cash flow   $ 212.0   $ 119.3   $ 1.8   $ (66.6 )   $ 266.5

See Description of Non-GAAP Financial Measures

CommScope Holding Company, Inc.

Reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA
(Unaudited -- In millions)

   Three Months   Six Months   Year   Twelve Months
   Ended   Ended   Ended   Ended
   June 30,   June 30,   December 31,   June 30,
   2019   2018   2019   2018   2018   2019

Operating income (loss)   $ (209.2 )   $ 164.7   $ (118.5 )   $ 268.4   $ 450.0   $ 63.1
Adjustments:

Amortization of purchased
   intangible assets   164.1   66.4   223.5   133.7   264.6   354.4
Restructuring costs, net   46.4   7.2   58.8   12.7   44.0   90.1
Equity-based compensation   23.1   11.9   30.7   22.4   44.9   53.2
Asset impairments   —   —   —   —   15.0   15.0
Transaction and integration
   costs (1)   167.0   1.0   187.7   2.5   19.5   204.7
Purchase accounting adjustments   164.1   —   164.1   —   —   164.1

Non-GAAP adjusted operating
   income   $ 355.5   $ 251.1   $ 546.2   $ 439.7   $ 838.0   $ 944.5

Depreciation   40.1   19.9   57.8   39.5   75.6   93.9
Non-GAAP adjusted EBITDA   $ 395.6   $ 271.1   $ 604.1   $ 479.2   $ 913.6   $ 1,038.5

ARRIS acquisition (2)   473.9
ARRIS synergies (3)   135.0
Cost reduction initiatives (4)   31.1

Non-GAAP pro forma adjusted EBITDA   $ 1,678.5

(1) Primarily reflects transaction and integration costs related to the Acquisition in 2019 and BNS acquisition
integration costs in 2018.
(2) Reflects adjusted EBITDA related to the ARRIS business from July 1, 2018 to the Acquisition date calculated in
accordance with CommScope’s definition.